### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

### 1999 No. 1934

## HIGHWAYS, ENGLAND AND WALES

# The A30 Trunk Road (Tavistock Road Junction) (Detrunking) Order 1999

 Made
 30th June 1999

 Coming into force
 29th July 1999

The Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions makes this Order in exercise of powers conferred by section 10 of the Highways Act 1980(1) and now vested in him(2), and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the A30 Trunk Road (Tavistock Road Junction) (Detrunking) Order 1999 and shall come into force on 29th July 1999.
  - 2. In this Order "the trunk road" means the A30 trunk road and slip road.
- **3.** The length of the trunk road described in the Schedule to this Order shall cease to be a trunk road from the date to be notified in writing by the Secretary of State to Cornwall County Council.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions

S. G. Rowsell
Divisional Director, Highways Agency,
Department of the Environment, Transport and
the Regions

30th June 1999

<sup>(1) 1980</sup> c. 66.

<sup>(2)</sup> S.I.1981/238.

#### THE SCHEDULE

### LENGTH OF THE TRUNK ROAD CEASING TO BE A TRUNK ROAD

The length of the A30 trunk road slip road ceasing to be trunk road is about 140 metres long and 13 metres wide at the widest point situated at the junction of the A388 principal road and the slip road onto the westbound carriageway of the A30 trunk road in the District of North Cornwall in the County of Cornwall, shown by broad black dashes on the plan contained in the plan folio numbered HA10/PS/204, marked "The A30 Trunk Road (Tavistock Road Junction) (Detrunking) Order 1999", signed by authority of the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions and deposited at the Department of the Environment, Transport and the Regions, Great Minster House, 76 Marsham Street, London SW1P 4DR.